

No. 17-1853

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

ROSS ABBOTT, COLLEGE LIBERTARIANS AT THE UNIVERSITY OF
SOUTH CAROLINA, and YOUNG AMERICANS FOR LIBERTY AT THE
UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH CAROLINA,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

HARRIS PASTIDES, DENNIS PRUITT, BOBBY GIST, and CARL R. WELLS,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA, No. 3:16-cv-538,
THE HONORABLE MARGARET B. SEYMOUR, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Edward T. Fenno
FENNO LAW FIRM, LLC
171 Church Street, Suite 160
Charleston, South Carolina 29401
Tel: (843) 720-3747
Fax: (843) 577-0460

Robert Corn-Revere
Ronald G. London
Lisa B. Zycherman
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1919 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 973-4200
Fax: (202) 973-4499

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF CASE	5
A. Statement of Facts	5
B. Procedural Background.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. Standard of Review	17
II. USC’s Anti-Discrimination Policy (STAF 6.24) Violates the First Amendment Because it Imposes Broadly-Worded and Vague Restrictions on Protected Speech.....	18
A. The District Court Erred in Holding Appellants Lack Standing to Challenge STAF 6.24	19
1. The Court Misconstrued Applicable Law	20
2. Standing and Future Enforcement	24
B. The First Amendment Requires Anti-Discrimination Measures to Be Narrowly-Framed, Precisely Defined, and Limited to Pervasive and Objectively-Offensive Harassment.....	30
C. STAF 6.24 is Overly Broad, Vague, and Not Limited to Instances of Actual Discrimination.....	32

III. USC’S Investigation of the Free Speech Event and Preemptive Imposition of a Gag Order Chilled Appellants’ Speech and Violated the First Amendment.....39

A. Investigations Must Use the Least Restrictive Means of Regulating Speech, Which Includes Screening Out Frivolous Complaints.....40

B. USC’s Procedures Favor Complainants and Fail to Apply Non-Restrictive Means43

C. USC’s Investigation Directly Censored Speech, Chilled Student Expression Generally, and Violated the First Amendment.....46

CONCLUSION.....49

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****Cases**

<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	21
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964).....	32
<i>Bair v. Shippensburg Univ.</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 357 (M.D. Pa. 2003).....	30, 33
<i>Bell v. Keating</i> , 697 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Benham v. City of Charlotte</i> , 635 F.3d 129 (4th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Berger v. Battaglia</i> , 779 F.2d 992 (4th Cir. 1985)	4, 30, 41, 49
<i>Bible Believers v. Wayne Cty.</i> , 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015)	41, 43
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	31, 40
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	18
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	26, 32
<i>Cahaly v. Larosa</i> , 796 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	25
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	32

<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	25, 26
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	41
<i>Cohen v. San Bernardino Valley Coll.</i> , 92 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 1996)	30
<i>College Republicans at San Fran. State Univ. v. Reed</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	27, 30, 33, 36
<i>Constantine v. Rectors & Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005)	23, 46
<i>Cooksey v. Futrell</i> , 721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013)	21, 23
<i>Dambrot v. Cent. Mich. Univ.</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995)	33, 36, 38
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)	33, 38, 39
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Mich.</i> , 721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989)	33, 35, 36, 47
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	18
<i>Educational Media Co. at Va. Tech, Inc. v. Insley</i> , 731 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	31
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	4

<i>Forsyth Cty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	40
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	48
<i>Gibson v. Fla. Legis. Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963).....	42
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	32
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	19
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	41
<i>Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004)	46
<i>In re Morrissey</i> , 168 F.3d 134 (4th Cir. 1999)	18, 30
<i>Iota Xi Chapter of Sigma Chi Fraternity v. George Mason Univ.</i> , 993 F.2d 386 (4th Cir. 1993)	30, 42, 49
<i>Lopez v. Candaele</i> , 630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010)	21, 23
<i>McCauley v. Univ. of V.I.</i> , 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010)	27, 33, 38
<i>N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	18
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	24, 25, 26

<i>Papish v. Bd. of Curators of Univ. of Mo.</i> , 410 U.S. 667 (1973).....	19, 20
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	30, 37
<i>Roberts v. Haragan</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 853 (N.D. Tex. 2004)	33
<i>Rock for Life-UMBC v. Hrabowski</i> , 411 Fed. App'x 541 (4th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez v. Maricopa Cty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 605 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2010)	30, 42
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	19
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Secretary of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	21, 24, 26
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	50
<i>Smith v. Gilchrist</i> , 749 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2014)	17, 18
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	20
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....	20, 23
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 814 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2016)	42
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	31

<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	32
<i>UWM Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys.</i> , 774 F. Supp. 1163 (E.D. Wis. 1991)	33, 36
Federal Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1
42 U.S.C. § 1988	1
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	18
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
University of Chicago, Report of the Committee on Freedom of Expression (2014)	5
Report of the Committee on Freedom of Expression at Yale (Dec. 23, 1974)	5
